MEMPHIS AND SHELBY COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

STAFF REPORT

#7

CASE NUMBER: BOA12-29

B.O.A MEETING: September 26, 2012

LOCATION:

602 Brister Street (East side of Brister Street
approximately 300 feet south of Southern Avenue)

OWNER OF RECORD / APPLICANT: Tiger Lane Investors
EQUITABLE OWNER / APPLICANT: Tiger Lane Investors
REPRESENTATIVE:
REQUEST:

Berry Jones
A variance from Sec. 3.7.2 to allow an existing non-conforming
structure to remain and be included as part of a 5-unit multiple family
development, sharing parking and access drive. This application
requests that the maximum front yard setback for the existing structure
be increased from 20 feet to approximately 50 feet and that building
frontage of less than the minimum required by the district be allowed

EXISTING LAND USE & ZONING:

Single-family residential home within the RU-3
(Residential Urban-3) District

RECOMMENDATION
Approval
Staff Writer: Gregory Love

Email: gregory.love@memphistn.gov

CONCLUSIONS:
This application requests to allow an existing nonconforming structure to be included as apart of a
larger development project. The subject site is an approximately .23 acre lot occupied by a singlestory residential structure within the RU-3 District. This structure was built in 1942 and currently has
a setback of approximately 50 feet where the required maximum setback for the district is 20 feet
(UDC Section 3.7.2). As a result of the setback the subject structure is nonconforming. It is
reasonable to deduce that this structure was constructed prior to the current setback requirement.
Technically, the current land use, single-family residential, is also nonconforming; single family land
uses are not allowed within the RU-3 District, per the University District Overlay (UDC Sec. 8.3.11).
If this parcel is allowed to be incorporated with the adjacent parcel and its multi-family land use this
non conformity will be resolved.
Nonconforming lots and uses are allowed to remain; however, any additional and significant changes
to the lot, the use, or structure must meet the requirements of the current Code of Ordinances. The
applicant wishes to retain the existing structure and incorporate it as part of a comprehensive multiple
family development project that includes the abutting lot to the north; 598 Brister. Two new structures
are proposed for 598 Brister, if allowed these two new structures will be served by parking at the rear
of the site and will incorporate a portion of the rear lot of 602 as shared parking for the comprehensive
development.
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SURROUNDING LAND USE & ZONING:
North, East, South, and West:

A combination of single and multiple-family homes
within the RU-3(Residential Urban-3) District
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The caption above illustrates the diversity of the land uses and structures, it also shows that
although the existing structure does not conform to the frontage requirements its setback is in
alignment with the general meter of the street.
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Subject Site
(to remain)

The illustration above exemplifies a building type found within the area; the design of the
proposed structures are somewhat similar in character.
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STAFF ANALYSIS
Site Characteristics
The subject site comprises .22 acres and is situated within the University District Overlay; a
single family structure comprising approximately 1,100 square feet of floor area currently
occupies the lot. This parcel as well as its companion parcel to the north was created as part of
the Harry Madison Subdivision, and combined account for just under half an acre.
Request
To allow an existing non-conforming structure to remain and be included as part of a 5-unit
multiple family development project, sharing parking and an access drive. This application
requests that the maximum front yard setback for the existing structure be increased from 20 feet
to approximately 50 feet and that the building frontage of the proposed new structure be allowed
to decrease from the minimum as required by the district.
Conclusion
The subject site is proposed to be included as a component of a larger residential development
project. The south and north parts of lot 30 within the Harry Madison Subdivision are 602 and
598 Brister Street. The subject site; the south part of lot 30 and recognized as 602 Brister Street
is zoned RU-3. This structure was built in 1942 with a front yard setback of approximately 50
feet, where the current minimum front yard setback for the RU-3 Zoning District is 20.
Although the subject site is located within the University District Overlay, this property is not on
a designated frontage as such the building envelope standards of the underlying district shall
apply.
Because this structure was built prior to the establishment of the RU-3 district requirements, it is
considered to be a nonconforming structure. Nonconforming structures may remain “as is” but if
any significant changes are proposed for the lot or the occupying structure the lot must be
brought into conformance with the current code (UDC Sec. 10.3.2).
Technically, the current land use, single-family residential, is also nonconforming; single family
land uses are not allowed within the RU-3 District, per the UDC Section 8.3.11. If this parcel is
allowed to be incorporated with the adjacent parcel and its multi-family land use this non
conformity will be resolved.
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3.11.1 Where a new building is being constructed on site with a nonconforming existing
building, the setback area and required building frontage standards apply to the ground level,
street-facing façade of the entire new building as set forth below

The applicant also requests to be allowed a
decrease in the required frontage for the
comprehensive site. In this instance, the
applicant is requesting to incorporate the
subject site, 602 Brister, with the abutting
lot 598 Brister as part of a larger and
comprehensive development project. The
applicant intends to retain the existing
single family home at 602 Brister and
develop 2 multi-family structures on the
abutting lot-598 Brister. There will be no
additional buildings erected at the subject
site; however the applicant wishes to retain
the existing structure at 602 Brister and be
allowed to utilize a portion of the rear lot as
shared parking for the comprehensive
development site.

Existing structure
to remain

The site plan as shown on page 4 illustrates the new structure (Building A) and the existing
structure both fronting along Brister Street; however, because of the aforementioned, excessive
setback of the existing structure at 602 Brister, the comprehensive site does not quite meet the
frontage requirement of the RU-3 District of 50% (UDC Section 3.7.2) shown below.
Interestingly, although the district requires a maximum 20 foot setback the existing structure and
its existing nonconforming setback is in harmony with the setback of the surrounding structures;
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where as, if a new structure was built at the required setback it may disrupt the beat and meter of
this section of the block.
Although this property is within the University District Overlay it is not located on a Designated
Frontage road in such case the UDO defers to the requirements of the underlying district as
described in the Unified Development Code.
RU-3 District: Site
Sustainable Subdivision

Housing Type
Tract or Lot (min)
Area (sq. ft.)
Width (ft.)
Unit width (ft.)
Area per unit (sq. ft.)
Height (max ft.) see also
Error! Reference source
not found.
Building setback (min ft.)
Front (with street access)
Front (with alley access)
Front (min/max)
Required building frontage
Side (interior)
Side (total)
Side (street)
Rear
% of Housing Types (max)

Area (min)
2.5 acres

Average Lot Area
(min sq. ft.)
2,800

Formal Open
Space (min)
0.6%

Cottage

SemiAttache
d

TwoFamil
y

4,000
35
--40

2,500
25
--30

2,500
30
--40

5,000
50
--40

-15
--0
10
10
20
45%

-15
--2.5
5
10
20
50%

-15
--5
5
10
20
50%

20
15
--5
10
10
20
50%

Convention
al

Side
Yard

4,000
35
--40
-15
--5
10
10
20
50%

Townhouse

1,200
16
16
1,200
45
--2-20
80%
5
10
10
5 or
20+
60%

Water/Sewer
Existing Required
Larg
e
Stacked
Hom Townhous
e
e

Apartment

6,000
40--45

1,200
16
16
600
45

6,000
40
-1,100
45

20
15
--5
10
10
20
20%

--2-20
80%
5
10
10
5 or 20+
65%

--2-20
50%
5
10
10
15
65%

This application meets the test of finding of facts found in the Unified Development Code, SubSection 9.22.6A, in that the site is unique. The unique circumstances of the property relate to the
projects goal of retaining the existing single family residential structure at 602 Brister.
Demolishing the existing residential structure and building a new structure in accordance with
the current ordinance and its setback and frontage requirements would bring the proposed
building and the balance of this project into conformance. However, there is no strong
justification to demolish this structure, it has recently been renovated and demolishing it would
burden the applicant with an unnecessary hardship (UDC, Paragraph 9.22.6(A)2). Secondly,
demolishing the building would mean losing an opportunity to retain the character of the area as
the building is similar in design to other single family homes within the area.
Retaining the existing structure would also offer a respectable transition to the proposed multiple
family structure to the east not to mention a nod toward sustainability.
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The intent of this project to develop multiple family residential units complies with the existing
zoning RU-3 (UDC, Paragraph 9.22.6(A)5). This project is also in alignment with the general
purposes of the University District Overlay which is to: “…encourage rehabilitation and new
construction that is sensitive to the existing urban form and reflect appropriate uses, scale and
character of the neighborhood”.

RECOMMENDATION
Approval with conditions

Board of adjustment approval conditions

1. The existing nonconforming residential curb cut serving the existing house to remain shall be
modified to meet current City Standards.
2. This site will require additional sewer connections to support the proposed use. The developer
will also be required to pay sewer development fees for each unit.
3. This site is located within the Black Bayou drainage basin which has been designated as a
sensitive drainage area subject to intermittent local flooding during heavy storms. Drainage
improvements, including on-site detention, shall be provided under a Standard Subdivision
contract in accordance with Subdivision Regulations and the City of Memphis Drainage Design
Manual.
4. Drainage data for assessment of on-site detention requirements shall be submitted to the City
Engineer.
5. Required landscaping shall not be placed on sewer or drainage easements.
6. The two parcels within the site shall be consolidated by either plat or deed.
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GENERAL INFORMATION
Street Frontage:

approximately 50 feet

Planning District:

University

Census Tract:

74

Annexation Reserve Area:

Not applicable.

Zoning Atlas Page:

2140

Parcel ID:

046012 00024

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was
referred:
City Engineer:

The City Engineer has no objection
to the variance.

City Fire Division:

No comments received.

County Fire Department:

No comments received.

City Real Estate:

No comments received.

County Real Estate:

No comments received.

City/County Health DepartmentPollution Control:

No comments received.

City Board of Education:

No comments.

Construction Code Enforcement:

No comments received.

Memphis Light, Gas and Water:

MLGW has reviewed the referenced application, and has
no objection, subject to the following conditions:



STREET NAMES: It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to contact MLGW–
Address Assignment @ 729-8628 and submit proposed street names for review and
approval. Please use the following link to the MLGW Land & Mapping website for Street
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Naming Guidelines and the Online Street Name Search:
http://www.mlgw.com/builders/landandmapping
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to identify any utility easements, whether
dedicated or prescriptive (electric, gas, water, CATV, telephone, sewer, drainage, etc.), which
may encumber the subject property, including underground and overhead facilities. No
permanent structures will be allowed within any utility easements.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to contact TN-1-CALL @ 1.800.351.1111,
before digging, and to determine the location of any underground utilities including electric,
gas, water, CATV, telephone, etc.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to pay the cost of any work performed
by MLGW to install, remove or relocate any facilities to accommodate the proposed
development.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to comply with the National Electric Safety
Code (NESC) and maintain minimum horizontal/vertical clearances between existing
overhead electric facilities and any proposed structures.
Landscaping is prohibited within any MLGW easement or dedicated utility easement
without prior MLGW approval.
Fire Protection Water Services: It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to contact
MLGW - Water Engineering @ 901-528-4720 to obtain fire protection/water flow
information. If water main extensions and/or an increase in existing main sizes are needed to
meet the minimum fire flow rate to serve the proposed development, the owner/applicant will
be responsible for the cost of these improvements.
o Please refer to Section 4.3 and Section 17 - Appendix A of the MLGW Service
Policy Manual, which is available online at the following MLGW website:
http://www.mlgw.com/images/ElectricGasWaterServicePolicyManual2012.pdf
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to submit a detailed plan to MLGW
Engineering for the purposes of determining the availability and capacity of existing utility
services to serve any proposed or future development(s). Application for utility service is
necessary before plats can be recorded.
o All residential developers must contact MLGW's Residential Engineer at Builder
Services: (901) 729-8675 to initiate the utility application process.
o All commercial developers must contact MLGW's Builder Services line at 729-8630
(select option 2) to initiate the utility application process.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to pay the cost of any utility system
improvements necessary to serve the proposed development with electric, gas or water
utilities.

ATT:

No comments received.

Memphis Area Transit Authority (MATA):

No comments received.

OPD-Regional Services:

No comments received.

OPD-Plans Development:

No comments received.

